WATER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Regular Meeting
December 10, 2018
4:00 PM
Location: 1208 South 7t St.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Agenda
Approve Agenda.
Approve minutes of the November 13, 2018 regular meeting.
Approve invoices and Financial Statements.
Customer Forum.

Consideration and discussion of sewer backup complaint for 1506 A
Avenue East.

Consideration and discussion of billing issue for 513 E Avenue East
Apartment 4.

Consideration and discussion of high water bill for 1606 South 5" Street.

Consideration and discussion of pay application #6 from Dave Schmitt
Construction Company, Inc. for South D water main replacement.

Consideration and discussion of Change Order #2 from Maguire Iron for
the Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project.

Consideration and discussion of Final pay application from Maguire Iron
for the Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project.

Consideration and discussion of updating Employee Manual Section 5,
Insurance Benefits, A. Health Insurance.

Discussion of waste water operations.
General Manager’s update.
Updates from members of the Board of Trustees.

Adjourn.



INFORMATION CONCERNING AGENDA ITEMS:

Agenda Item #4

Chair — Please read this statement to the audience.

“This is the item reserved to receive comments from the community, our customers, for concerns
whether or not they are included in the current agenda. The community is encouraged to come and
speak before the Water Board of Trustees and asked to keep statements brief. Any questions are to
be asked of the Water Department staff and Board of Trustee members prior to speaking to the full
Board of Trustees so concerns may be properly researched and answered away from the meeting.
Comments are to be directed to the Board of Trustees only.”

There are other agenda items this month that have been requested by customers and/or City staff for
discussion.

Agenda Item #5

The City is looking for a recommendation from the Board of Trustees for future action on this issue.
The property owners at 1506 A Avenue East suffered a sewer backup in the basement on or around
October 8. This was during a period of heavy rain when Oskaloosa received about 22 inches of rain
ina 7 — 10 day stretch. Staff investigated and were unable to find a blockage causing the issue, but
rather the collection system was overwhelmed by the volume of flow due to the rains. The property
owners have insurance coverage, but it only covered a portion of the loss suffered. They have
approached the City about the issue and the difference between what their insurance is willing to
cover and the total of the damages suffered. | have reached out to the owner about attending the
meeting to discuss the issue with the Board. She has indicated that she is working her schedule to be
able to attend the meeting and would like to discuss the initial handling of the problem with the
Board of Trustees.

Agenda Item #6

There was a billing issue between the accounts for 513 E Avenue East, Apartments 2 and 4, that
existed from the time the meters were changed in December of 2016 and October of 2018. This issue
resulted in bills being switched for the two accounts and an overcharge to one tenant and
undercharge for the other tenant. When OMWD was notified about the problem staff worked to
determine the amount of over- and under-billing for each account. A refund was issued to the
account holder who had been over-billed. Staff contacted the account holder who was under-billed
to discuss the issue and set up payment arrangements. That account holder has asked to address the
Board about the matter and seek remediation through the Board. OMWD policy 2.49 address this
issue; “In the event of errors in the amount billed for water service the amounts due to or from
customers shall be subject to retroactive adjustment for a period not more than five (5) years
prior to the date of discovery of the error.” Hard copies of consumption for each account will be
available at the meeting. It is staff recommendation to enforce the retroactive adjustment and set up
payment arrangements with the account holder.

Agenda Item #7
The account holder for 1606 South 5" Street was notified by staff of high water usage and found a
toilet in the basement that had been leaking causing consumption to spike from a normal of 1 unit per



month to 169 units. A sanitary sewer reduction request form has been received and will be
processed, but the account holder would like to discuss a reduction of the water portion of the bill as
well. The water portion for this billing is $1,194.83. Hard copies of consumption will be available at
the meeting. It is staff recommendation to allow no reduction in billing, but to allow for a payment

plan.

Agenda Item #8

In your packets you will find information that has been provided through Garden & Associates for

Pay Application #6 from Dave Schmitt Construction for the South D Street project. The City
Council considered this application at their meeting held December 3. The water main work is
Division 2 for this project when you are looking at the information. As this is an lowa DOT bid
project, there is only a 3% retainage allowed. On this application there is a cumulative total of
$355,013.45 worth of work that has been completed and verified by Garden & Associates. The
retainage holds back $4,058.53, leaving $350,954.92. Previous pay applications paid down
$350,432.82, which leaves $522.11 due and owing on this application. There is an issue in the math
with the pay application that has been discussed with Garden & Associates. Due to the rounding for
the 3% retainage, there is always $0.01 in one division or another that is miscalculated. It happens

that Division 2 is affected this month. Garden will go through each individual pay application and

determine how much has been paid for each division and adjust the final pay application accordingly.
Staff recommendation is to approve pay application #6 from Dave Schmitt Construction as

presented.

Total Completed to Date

Amount Retained (@3%, $30,800 Max.)
Total Completed Less Retainage

Less Previous Payments to Contractor
Amount Due Contractor this Application

From the City Council agenda packets:

Summary of Pay Requests*:

Application #1
Application #2
Application #3
Application #4
Application #5
Application #6*
Retainage
Remaining

Agenda Item #9

Div. 1 Div. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3
Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total
= $2,214,637.01 $7,6086.75 $355,013.45 $46,947.50 $2,624,2084.71
= $25,317.81 $86.96 $4,058.53 $536.71 $36,000.00
= $2,189,319.20 $7,519.79 $350,954.92 $46,410.79 $2,594,204.71
= $1,916,914.92 $7,508.60 $350,432.82 $20,239.05 $2,295,895.39
= $272,404.28 $11.19 $522.11 $26,171.74 $299,109.32
Public Works Water Dept. Total Payment Approval
(A) (B) (A+B) Date
$159,743.30 $144,596.50 $304,339.80 07/02/18
$382,703.53 $29,369.08 $412,072.61 08/06/18
$500,693.13 $144,452.87 $645,146.00 09/04/18
$325,408.96 $16,208.13 $341,617.09 10/01/18
$576,113.65 $15,806.24 $591,919.89 11/5/18
$298,587.21 $522.11 $299,109.32 12/3/18*
$25,941.47 $4,058.53 $30,000.00
$210,708.64 $11,636.54 $222,345.18

In your agenda packets you will find information from Garden & Associates about Change Order #2

from Maguire Iron for the water tower painting project. This change order reduces the overall



contract by $6,600.00. This is to reflect the extra money that was spent on inspection services due to
the length of time that it took to complete this project. For OMWD it means a net zero in cost. It is
staff recommendation to approve Change Order #2 as presented.

Agenda Item #10

This is the final pay application from Maguire Iron for the Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation &
Painting Project. As noted in Agenda Item #9, the total amount of the contract has been reduced by
$6,600.00 by Change Order #2. This brings the final cost for the north tank to $231,100.00. OMWD
has paid $222,395.00 to date, leaving a balance due of $8,705.00. The final cost for the south tank is
now $223, 900.00. OMWD has paid $216,125.00 to date, leaving a balance due of $7,775.00. The
total due for both towers on this final pay application is $16,480.00. Also in the agenda packets you
will find a letter from Garden & Associates signifying a completed contract. There is a small leak
around a riveted seam on the south tower that will be inspected in the spring of 2019 and either
repaired at that time or re-evaluated and repaired as part of the first anniversary inspection. As the
issue of extra inspection costs have been handled through the change order, it is staff
recommendation to approve final payment to Maguire Iron for the Elevated Storage Tanks
Preparation & Painting Project as presented.

Agenda Item #11

This is the agenda item to discuss any changes that may need to be made to the employee manual
language for health insurance. In 2017 the OMWD Board of Trustees voted to have employees start
sharing the cost of health insurance premiums at a rate of 2.5% of the premiums on a monthly basis.
There was discussion about increasing that rate to 5% of the premium cost on a monthly basis. In order
to maintain a grandfathered health insurance policy, this is the maximum amount that can be cost
shared with the employees. If the Board were to continue with the current rate of 2.5% cost share,
employees would contribute approximately $7,400.00 in 2019. Should the Board choose to increase
that amount to 5%, employees will contribute approximately $14,800.00 in 2019, an increase of
approximately $7,400.00. The current policy manual language states: “Effective January 1, 2018, all
employees will contribute 2.5% towards their elected health insurance coverage per month. This
amount will be deducted from the first paycheck of each month. (Updated December 11, 2017).”
Should the Board choose to make changes, language in this section of the employee manual will
need to be updated accordingly. If no changes are made to the cost share for employees, there is
no action needed on the employee manual.

Agenda Item #12

Collection System Operations:

This last month staff worked on gathering total jetting and televising numbers for the annual report to
the City Council, responded to a power loss at the University Park lift station that resulted in a small
bypass. There was a squirrel that shorted out a transformer. The DNR was notified of the bypass.
Staff also spent time televising different areas of town for either Phase 3 work, or to locate taps for
Phase 2 work assisting the contractors, or looking at other potential problems in the collection
system. They responded to complaints of sewer back-ups to determine whether it was a collection
system issue or rather a private lateral issue. They performed 30, 60, 90 day jetting work, tried to
locate manholes that were buried below grade, reviewed plans for upcoming work that would affect



City owned storm and sanitary sewers, televised and GPS’d manholes in section of town , went after
manhole sections from the manufacturer and then worked with a local contractor to repair and
replace a manhole that had suffered concrete failure, worked with a local plumber to determine that
there had been a connection that was missed during the 2017 Sanitary Sewer project. The general
contractor has been contacted to come back and complete the connection. Staff also assisted with a
manhole replacement out by Interpower. There is a line from the Armory that dumps into this
manhole and a special concrete mix was used to help eliminate corrosion from Hydrogen Sulfide gas
formation. Staff televised a sewer line on A Avenue West that had a manhole renovation that seems
to be out of alignment. Staff are working with Garden & Associates to determine how to proceed
with any repairs that may be needed. They also removed rag baskets from different lift stations as
part of their monthly work. There is a major purchase scheduled for next fiscal year in the
replacement of the combination jetter/vacuum truck. Staff have met different vendors and
determined which unit best fits their needs and we will be putting an item before the City Council for
affirmation of purchase. We are hoping to take delivery after the start of the next fiscal year, but due
to lead times, the order will need to be placed and confirmed in the very near future.

There were 6000 gallons of water used for jetting purposes.

Plant Operations:

We had a plant bypass this last week due to the snow melt and rainfall received over the weekend of
December 1% and 2. The DNR was notified of this issue as well. Staff worked on the mixers at the
digester, cleaned up the Ag Gator because we thought we were done hauling due to the weather only
to be able to go back out this last week and start hauling bio-solids out of the EQ basin again. Fuel
for the generators was treated for winter weather, hoses and pumps were cleaned up at the south plant
from the in-plant sewer pump that was recently replaced. The lagoon pump suffered a major
breakdown that staff were able to get repair parts for quickly and get it back up and running. Staff
worked on maintenance issues at both the north and south plants, checked fire extinguishers, and
looked for a leak at the south plant after learning of excessive water consumption from office staff.
They worked on a diverter in a manhole at the south plant to direct decant water from the digester
back to the headworks instead of letting it go back to the EQ basin. There was a bearing that was
replaced on Blower #7 at the south plant, a damper that was replaced for the digester boiler and rag
baskets were emptied for each plant. As winter nears and staff have less opportunity to complete
work in the collection system one of the staff members has been directed to spend time learning lab
techniques for collecting and sampling so that next summer when the lab recertification is happening
we can show that there is a trained back-up.

Storm Sewer Operations:

Staff replaced storm lids in different locations around Oskaloosa, looked into complaints on South 9™
as well as near Kentucky Fried Chicken, met with staff from Garden & Associates in reference to
possible storm infrastructure near a future water main project, investigated storm sewer for upcoming
construction work for a private industry and fixed a sinkhole near B Avenue West and North C
Street.

The annual report that will be shared with the City Council is also attached to this agenda packet.

Agenda Item #13

Distribution System Operations:

There is a leak north of the intersection of North 11" and A Avenue East. Staff are planning to close
down that intersection on Monday to complete the repairs. There are 2 water mains in that location,



a6”anda12”. We last had problems in that area in 2009 during the water plant renovation. That is
the only water main leak for the last month. Garden & Associates have provided easement
documents so that we can work on getting those agreed to for the water main project that will go to
bid this winter. Rocky Stevens has notified us that he intends to be done working on December 21°,
We have placed announcements on several websites and have started accepting applications. The
plan is to start scheduling interviews the week of December 10™. | expect that we will have someone
in place the first of second week of January.

Plant Operations:

Staff have spent time down in the well field to ensure all of the wells were ready for winter weather.
There is a control valve off of high service pump #5 that needs repaired. Staff have been working
with engineering staff from Clow to ensure that we get the right parts and can make the repairs with
assistance from Clow staff. There is a pipe from the filter effluent that is in disrepair that staff are
working to replace. This particular pipe has straightening vanes in it to assist with measurement of
flow as well as the addition of fluoride. The recarbonation basin had its annual cleaning this last
month and all of the settling basins and the flocculation basin also were emptied and cleaned out.
We have ordered two replacement mixer drive units for the flocculation basins. There are five units
total.

Office Operations:

We had 59 shut-offs this last week. Budget information has been shared with PFM staff and they are
reviewing it and going to provide guidance to staff in a couple of weeks so that we can fine tune it
before meeting with the Board at the beginning of January.

Agenda Item #14
This is an item for members of the Board to provide updates or request future agenda items.



APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 6

Project: D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace IDOT Project No: STP-U-5780(615)--70-62
Owner: City Of Oskaloosa
Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Payment Period: October 19, 2018 to November 15, 2018

Address: 250 50th Avenue S.W.
Cedar Rapids, lowa 52404
Date: November 16, 2018

1. Contract Summary
Contract Working Day Report

Original Contract Price: $2,920,902.14
Notice to Proceed: May 7, 2018

Net Change by Change Order: -$74,352.25
Original Contract Time: 135

Contract Amount to Date: $2,846,549.89
Added by Change Order: 1.5

2. Work Summary

Contract time to Date: m

Total Work Performed to Date: $2,624,204.71
Working Days to Date: 98
Retainage: 3% (maximum $30,000) $30,000.00 -
Working Days Remaining: 38.5

Total Less Retainage: $2,594,204.71

Total Previous Payments: §2,295,095.39

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION: $299,109.32

3. Contractor's Certification
The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:
All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work under the Contract referred to above have
been applied to discharge in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior
Applications for title to all material and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by
this application for Payment are free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances.

Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc.

CONTRACTOR
By: T—\M—“I‘L—y Date: 11.19.18
\

4. Engineers Approval
Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended:
Garden & Associates, Ltd.
ENGINEER

By: Or-/[ O‘n@f‘ Date: /[ - /G - 20/&

5. Owner's Approval

City of Oskaloosa, lowa
Owner

By: Date:




Application for Payment

Application No.: 6 Project D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace
fontractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Project No. STP-U-5788(615)--78-62
Cedar Rapids, Iowa Contract ID 62-5780-615
Date of Applcation: November 16, 2018 County Mahaska City Oskaloosa
Plan Quantity Contract Amounts Project Quantities Project Amounts
Div. 1 | Div. 2 | Div. 3

Line Div. 1 Non- Non- Non- Div. 1 Div. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Div, 1 Div. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Percent
No Item Code Item Description Unit| Part. Part. Part. Part. Total Unit Price Bid Amount Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total Complete
0010 [2102-2713070 |EXCAVATION, CLASS 13, ROADWAY AND BORROW cY 2,081 2,081 $17.20 $35,793.20 2,081.8 $35,793.20 $e.80 $8.00 $35,793.20| 18e.00%
©020(2105-8425005 |TOPSOIL, FURNISH AND SPREAD cY 200 200 $55.30 $11,060.00 286 $11,391.80 $0.00 $0.00 $11,391.80| 183.00%
0838 (2105-8425015 |TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD cY 425 425 $43.30 $18,402.50) 425 $18,402.50 $0.00 $0.00 $18,402.50| 100.00%
0040 [2109-8225100 |SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE STA 23.51 23.51 $562.50 $13,224.38 23.51 $13,224.38 $e.00 $e.00 $13,224.38] 160.00%
8058 [2115-6166000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE cY 1,785 1,785 $40.80 $72,828.08 1,785 $72,828.00 $0.08 $0.00 $72,828.00| 100.00%
0060 |2123-7450928 |SHOULDER FINISHING, EARTH STA 46.10 46.1@ $307.50 $14,175.75 46.1 $14,175.75 $0.008 $0.00 $14,175.75| 100.00%
9070 [2301-1033070 [STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS C, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 7 IN. SY 299 298 $65.80 $20,010.00 312.40 $21,555.60 $6.008 $0.08 $21,555.60| 107.72%
0080 [2301-1033680 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS C, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 8 IN. SY 9,745 9,745 $59.00 $574,955.00 9,745.8 $574,955.00 $0.08 $0.80 $574,955.08| 100.00%
9090 [2301-1033128 [STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS C, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 12 IN. SY 50 50 $125.00 $6,250.80 58 $6,250.608 $0.80 $6.00 $6,250.00| 100.00%
9100 [2301-6911722 [PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SAMPLES LS 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00| 100.00%
9118 |2312-8260851 |GRANULAR SURFACING ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE TON 75 75 $62.00 $4,650.00 62.78 $3,892.36 $6.00 $0.00 $3,892.36] 83.71%
9120 |2315-827525 |SURFACING, DRIVEWAY, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE TON 10 10 $60.40 $664.08 10 $604.00 $0.80 $0.00 $604.00] 100.00%
9130 [2401-6750801 |REMOVALS, AS PER PLAN LS 75% 25% 1 $11,168.00 $11,168.00 75.8% 25.0% $8,376.00 $2,792.00 $0.00 $11,168.008| 108.80%
9148 [2430-0000100 |MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL SF 136 130 $50.00 $6,500.00 $0.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] 0.00%
9158 (2435-9130148 |MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, SW-3@1, 48 IN. EACH 9 9 $3,563.08 $32,067.00 9 $32,067.08 $0.08 $e.00 $32,067.00| 1e0.00%
0160 [2435-9140148 |[MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 48 IN. EACH 2 2 $3,429.00 $6,858.00 2 $6,858.00 $0.00 $0.080 $6,858.80] 100.80%
0170 [2435-8148172 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 72 IN. EACH 2 2 $7,928.08 $15,856.00 2 $15,856.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,856.80] 108.00%
9180 |2435-9140184 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 84 IN. EACH 2 2 $9,842.00 $19,684.00 2 $19,684.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,684.00] 100.00%
9190 (2435-9140196 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 96 IN. EACH 1 1 $13,0850.08 $13,050.08 1 $13,050.00 $0.080 $e.e0 $13,050.00] 100.00%
9200 |2435-0250108 |INTAKE, SW-501 EACH 16 16, $1,806.90 $28,896.00 16 $28,896.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,896.00] 100.00%
8210 2435-9250248 |INTAKE, SW-5082, 48 IN. EACH 5 5 $2,952.00 $14,760.00 5 $14,760.08 $0.00 $0.00 $14,760.00| 100.00%
8220 2435-0250272 |INTAKE, SW-5082, 72 IN. EACH 4 4 $7,110.00 $28,440.00 4 $28,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,440.00| 100.008%
9238 [2435-9251224 |INTAKE, SW-512, 24 IN. EACH 4 4 $1,271.00 $5,884.00 4 $5,084.80 $0.00 $0.e0 $5,084.00| 1ee.e8%
9240 |2435-0400000 |DROP_CONNECTION, SW-387 EACH 1 1 $578.50 $578.50 1 $578.50 $0.08 $0.00 $578.50] 100.00%
0250 [2435-0700010 |CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE EACH 1 1 $1,082.00 $1,082.00 1 $1,082.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,082.00| 100.00%
9260 |2502-8212034 |SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA. LF 4,394 4,394 $13.00 $57,122.00 4,394 $57,122.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,122.00] 100.80%
9270 |2502-8221303 |SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-3@3 EACH 42 42 $248.00 $10,416.80 42 $10,416.00 $0.80 $0.00 $10,416.00| 108.80%
0280 |2503-0112008 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 25 25 $37.18 $927.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 g§0.00| 0.00%
©290 |2583-0112012 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. LF 85 85 $56.50 $4,802.50 45 $2,542.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,542.50] 52.94%
©300|2503-0114212 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 28@@D (CLASS III), 12 IN. LF 65 65 $55.90 $3,633.50| 60.5 $3,381.95 $0.08 $0.00 $3,381.95] 93.e8%
9310 |2503-0114215 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 206@D (CLASS III), 15 IN. LF 1145 1,145 $88.48 $101,218.08 1,123.5 $99,317.40 $0.00 $0.00 $99,317.48| 98.12%
©320|2563-0114218 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 200@D (CLASS III), 18 IN. LF 16 16 $69.20 $1,107.20 16 $1,107.20 $0.00 $0.00 $1,107.20] 160.00%
8330 [2503-08114224 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 28@@D (CLASS III), 24 IN. LF 655 655 $89.58 $58,622.5@ 703.5 $62,963.25 $0.00 $8.00 $62,963.25| 187.40%
©340|2503-0114227 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 2@@@D (CLASS III), 27 IN. LF 61 61 $79.30 $4,837.30 61 $4,837.30 $0.08 $0.00 $4,837.30| 100.00%
8350 [2503-0114236 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 2068D (CLASS III), 36 IN. LF 320 320 $180.50 $57,760.08 319 $57,579.50 $0.00 $0.00 $57,579.508] 99.69%
©3602503-9114242 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 20@8D (CLASS III), 42 IN. LF 315 315 $231.50 $72,922.50) 315 $72,922.50 $0.00 $0.00 $72,922.50| 100.00%
£3702503-9114248 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 2808D (CLASS III), 48 IN. LF 375 375 $248.00 $93,000.00 363 $90,024.00 $0.00 $6.80 $99,024.00| 96.80%
£3802503-9200036 |REMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 36 IN. LF 1,842 1,842 $34.82 $64,138.44, 1,982 $66,227.64 $0.08 $0.00 $66,227.64] 183.26%
£390 |2503-8200136 [REMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE GREATER THAN 36 IN. LF 660 660 $56.30 $37,158.00 660 $37,158.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,158.00| 108.00%
04060 |2504-91140P8 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 1,370 1,370 $70.40 $96,448.00 1,362 $95,884.80 $0.00 $0.00 $95,884.808| 99.42%
0410 |2564-9114012 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. LF 118 118 $82.20 $9,042.00 109 $8,959.80 $0.00 $0.00 $8,959.88] 99.89%
8420 |2564-2114018 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 18 IN. LF 60 60 $112.50 $6,750.00 59 $6,637.50 $0.00 $0.00 $6,637.58| 98.33%
0430 |2504-92804P4 |SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 4 IN. LF 328 320 $50.40 $16,128.00 339 $17,085.60Q $0.00 $0.08 $17,085.608] 105.94%
0440 [2504-0200406 [SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE {PVC), 6 IN. LF 320 320 $66.48 $21,248.00 258 $17,131.20 $0.80 $0.00 $17,131.20| 80.63%
0450 | 2504-9240036 |REMOVE SANITARY SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 36 IN. LF 347 347 $26.90 $9,334.30 237 $6,375.30 $0.60 $0.08 $6,375.30] 68.30%
0460 | 2510-674585@ |REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT sy | 12,425 12,425 $5.90 $73,387.50 12,425.8 $73,307.50 $0.00 $0.00 $73,307.50| 160.00%
0470 [2518-675060@ |[REMOVAL OF INTAKES AND UTILITY ACCESSES EACH 21 21 $701.00 $14,721.00 22 $15,422.08 $0.00 $0.08 $15,422.00] 184.76%
0480 |2511-674590@ |REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK SY. 1,638 1,638 $5.85 $9,582.30 1,638.9 $9,582.30 30.00 $0.00 $9,582.30| 100.00%
8490 [2511-7526804 |SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 4 IN. SY 461 461 $49.08 $22,589.08) 461.0 $22,589.08 $0.08 $0.08 $22,589.00| 100.00%
0508 [2511-7526005 [SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 5 IN. SY 1,894 1,894 $36.80 $68,184.00 1,894 $68,184.00 $0.08 $0.00 $68,184.00] 180.00%
09510 [2511-7526806 |SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN. SY 713 713 $54.00 $38,562.00 713.8 $38,502.00 $0.00 $8.00 $38,502.00| 100.80%
9520 [2511-7526807 |SIDEWALK. P.C. CONCRETE, 7 IN. sy 11 11 $55.60 $605.00 11 $605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $605.00| 100.00%
8538 [2511-7528101 |DETECTABLE WARNINGS sy 870 878 $35.00 $30,450.00 853 $29,855.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,855.80| 98.85%
9540 |2515-2475006 |DRIVEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, & IN. SY. 528 528 $52.00 $27,456.00 553.8 $28,756.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,756.00| 104.73%
@558 [2515-2475@07 |DRIVEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, 7 IN. SY 18 18 $55.00 $990.88 18 $996. 00 $0.80 $6.00 $99p.08| 1e8.08%
9560 |2515-6745600 |REMOVAL OF PAVED DRIVEWAY sY 558 550 $3.30 $1,815.80 550.0 $1,815.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,815.00] 100.00%
@570 |2518-6918880 |SAFETY CLOSURE EACH 26 26 $108.00 $2,600.00 18 $1,800.00 $0.080 je.e0 $1,800.00] 69.23%
8580 |2524-6765018 |REMOVE AND REINSTALL SIGN AS PER PLAN EACH 30 30 $140.00 $4,200.00) 14 $1,960.00 $e.08 $0.00 $1,960.00| 46.67%
9596 |2524-9276010 |PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POSTS LF 7 7 $15.00 $105.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.e0| 0.00%
@600 |2524-9325001 |TYPE A SIGNS, SHEET ALUMINUM SF 3 3 $28.00 $84.00 $0.08 30.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
@610 |2525-8808188 |TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION LS 1 1|  $154,756.80 $154,750.00 25.00% $8.60 $0.08 $38,687.50 $38,687.50] 25.00%
0620 |2525-0008120 |REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION LS 1 1 $3,600.00 $3,660.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 g0.00| ©.00%
©630|2527-9263189 [PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED STA 46.57 47 $110.00 $5,122.78 $0.80 $0.08 $0.00 $0.00| 0.@0%
0640 |2527-9263137 |PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED EACH 4 4 $98.00 $360.00 $0.e0 $0.008 $0.00 $0.00| 9.00%
8650 |2528-8445118 [TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 85% 10% 5% 100%) $9,450.00 $9,458.00 80% 10% $7,560.00 $945.08 $0.00 $8,505.00| 96.88%
@660 |2533-4980085 [MOBILIZATION LS 85% 10% 5% 1ee%| $165,200.00 $165,200.00 XXX 00X XXX $14p,420.00 $16,520.00 $8,260.00 $165,200.00] 100.00%
£670|2549-800@6311 |INFILTRATION BARRIER EACH 8 8 $108.00 $800.080 4 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.08] 56.80%
8680 |2552-0909210 |TRENCH FOUNDATION TON 100 100 $33.49 $3,340.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.08 $0.00| 0.e0%
8698 |2552-9p@B388 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING LS 80% 20% 100% $34,600. 00 $34,600.00 80% 20% $27,680.00 $6,920.00 $0.00 $34,600.00] 108.00%
8700 |2554-0114004 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 4 IN. LF 20 20 $72.35 $1,447.80 $0.00 $0.e8 $0.80 $0.00| ©.00%
8710 |2554-8114086 [WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 6 IN. LF 18 10 $210.08 $2,100.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
©720|2554-9114088 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 618 618 $100.00 $61,0080.00 597.8 $0.00 $59,700.00 $0.08 $59,7e0.608| 97.87%
6730 |2554-8114910 [WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 18 IN. LF 5 5 $676.00 $3,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.88) @.88%
0740 2554-02114012 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. LF 2465 2,465] $74.70 $184,135.58 2,421.9 $0.00 $180,848.70 $0.00 $180,848.70] 98.22%
6750 |2554-8285116 |WATER SERVICE STUB, COPPER, 1 IN. LF 825 825 $25.30 $20,872.50 1,007.5 $0.80 $25,489.75 $0.00 $25,489.75| 122.12%
B760 |2554-820541@ |WATER SERVICE CORPORATION, COPPER, 1 IN. EACH 31 31 $152.50 $4,727.50 32 $6.60 $4,880.08 $0.00 $4,880.00| 103.23%
0770 |2554-9205710 |WATER SERVICE CURB STOP AND BOX, COPPER, 1 IN. EACH 29 29 $147.58 $4,277.50 30 $8.80 $4,425.00 $0.00 $4,425.00] 103.45%
9780 |2554-8207008 |VALVE, GATE, DIP, 8 IN. (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 17 17 $630.00 $10,710.00 17 $0.60 $10,716.08 $0.08 $10,710.008| 100.00%
0790 |2554-9207012 |VALVE, GATE, DIP, 12 IN. (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 17 17 $744.00 $12,648.00 17 $0.00 $12,648.808 $0.08 $12,648.00| 100.00%
9809 |2554-9210201 |FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, WM-201 (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 7 7 $1,908.00 $13,356.00 7 $0.00 $13,356.00 $0.60 $13,356.08] 160.08%
0818 |2599-9959@03 |COMPOST cY 72 72 $153.50 $11,052.00 7.44 $1,142.04 $0.80 $0.00 $1,142.04] 10.33%
9820 | 2599-9999003 |GRANULAR SUBBASE, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE cy 149 149 $61.80 $8,652.00) 148 $8,652.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,652.00| 100.00%
9838 [2599-9999803 |MEDIAN LANDSCAPE CONCRETE oY 13 13 $1,500.00 $18,750.00 12.5 $18,750.08 $0.60 $0.00 $18,758.08] 168.08%
0840 [2599-9999005 |LOWER/RELOCATE EXISTING WATER SERVICE EACH 5 5 $955.08 $4,775.00 1 $0.00 $955. 60 $0.00 $955.00] 20.00%

Page 1of 2




Application No.: &

Application for Payment

Project D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace
Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Project No. STP-U-5788(615)--70-62
Cedar Rapids, Iowa Contract ID 62-5788-615
Date of Applcation: November 16, 2018 County Mahaska City Oskaloosa
Plan Quantity Contract Amounts Project Quantities Project Amounts
Div. 1 | Div. 2 | Div. 3
Line Div. 1 Non- Non- Non- Div. 1 Div. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Div. 1 piv. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Percent
No. | Item Code Item Description Unit| Part. Part. Part. Part. Total Unit Price Bid Amount Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total Complete
@850 |2599-5999805 |REMOVAL OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EACH 6 6 $234.00 $1,404.80 ] $0.060 $1,404.00 $06.00 $1,404.00| 100.08%
9860 2599-5999805 [WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS EACH 12 12 $1,228.00 $14,640.08 11 $0.00 $13,420.00 $0.00 $13,420.08] 91.67%
@876]2599-9999009 |ROOF DRAIN OUTLET PIPE, 4" PVC LF 58 50 $22.90 $1,145.88 66 $1,511.48 $0.88 $0.00 $1,511.48| 132.00%
2880|2599-2999010 |VIBRATION MONITORING LS 1 1 $17,999.57 $17,999.57 100% $17,999.57 $0.08 $0.80 $17,999.57| 108.08%
8890 |2599-9999020 |TEMPORARY GRANULAR SURFACING TON 3ee 3080 $29.91 $8,973.99 165.87 $4,961.17 $0.80 $0.80 $4,961.17 55.29%
2900 |2681-2634100 |MULCHING - HYDRAULIC ACRE 1 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 9.45 $900.060 $0.060 $0.80 $900.00| 45.00%
8910 |2601-2636044 [SEEDING AND FERTILIZING - HYDRAULIC (URBAN) ACRE 1 1 $5,800.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.60 $6.00| ©.00%
0920 |26082-00003089 |PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA. LF 200 200 $2.00 $400.00 222 $444.60 $6.00 $e0.00 $444.00| 111.00%
0930 |2602-9800350 [REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE LF 208 200 $2.08 $400.00 $0.00 $0.60 3$6.00 $0.08 9.08%
2940 |2610-0000212 |MULCH, SHREDDED BARK Y 46 46 $60.00 $2,760.08 3 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180.00 6.52%
£950 |12610-0800400 [WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL 3,725 3,725 $25.80 $93,125.00 $0.080 $0.08 $6.00 $e.00 9.08%
0960 |2611-0900180 |SHRUBS, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - PERENNIALS/ORNAMENTAL GRASSES (WITH WARRANTY) EACH 1,261 1,261 $12.08 $15,132.09| $0.00 ge.ee $0.00 $0.00 8.00%
0970 |2611-0900280 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - ORNAMENTAL (WITH WARRANTY) EACH 57 57 $335.00 $19,095.088 12 @ 65% $2,613.00 je.ee $0.00 $2,613.80) 13.68%
9970 (2611-0000200 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - ORNAMENTAL (WITH WARRANTY) MATERIAL ONLY EACH $2,565.08 $0.00 $0.080 $2,565.00
B98O |2611-0P00280 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - OVERSTORY (WITH WARRANTY) EACH a4 44 $385.00 $16,940.08 24 @ 65% $6,006.00 $0.00 $0.088 $6,006.00 35.45%
B98O |2611-0P00280 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - OVERSTORY (WITH WARRANTY) MATERIAL ONLY EACH $4,689.00 $0.00 $6.008 $4,689.00
TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT $2,920,902.14 SUBTOTAL $2,210,318.51 $0.00 $355,013.45 $46,947.50 $2,612,279.46
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
0950 |2610-0000400_ |WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL 3,725 -3,725 $25.08 -$93,125.88 $0.00 $8.e0 $0.00 $8.00 $6.00 9.00%
8001 [2599-9999018 |TRENCH EXCAVATION 15 1 1 $6,686.75 $6,686.75| 1 $6.00 $6,686.75 $0.00 $8.00 $6,686.75| 108.08%
8002|2599-9999010 |CREW TIME DELAY LS 2k 1 $920.00 $920.00 1 $0.00 $920.88 3e.e0 $6.00 $920.00| 100.08%
8083 |2518-6756680 [REMOVAL OF INTAKES AND UTILITY ACCESSES LS 1 1 $2,068.50 $2,868.50 1 $2,068.50 je.ee $0.00 $6.80 $2,068.50| 100.08%
8004 |2611-90€0100 [SHRUBS, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED (WITH WARRANTY) EA 190 190 $2.75 $522.58 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $e.00 9.00%
8005 |2610-000048  [WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL| 32.500 32.508 $118.80 $3,575.00 $0.00 $6.00 $8.00 $6.00 $8.00 9.008%
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. &J -$79,352.25 $2,068.50 $7,606.75 $0.08 $0.00 $9,675.25
[chanGE orDER NO. 2 T | [ | [ | \ [ |
|8ee6 [2601-2642128 [stabilizing Crop - Seeding and Fertilizing (Urban) | Acg] 1] | | $1.e0] $5,000.00] $5,000.00] | 0.45] | $2,250.00| $0.00] $0.20| $0.00] $2,250.00] 45.00% |
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2,846,549.89 TOTAL $2,214,637.01 $7,606.75 $355,013.45 $46,947.50 $2,624,204.71
Div. 1 Div. 1 Div. 2 Div. 3
Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total
Total Completed to Date = $2,214,637.01 $7,606.75 $355,013.45 $46,947.50 $2,624,284.71] 92.19%
Amount Retained (@3%, $3,800 Max.) = $25,317,81 $86.96 $4,058.53 $536.71 $30,000.00
Total Completed Less Retainage = $2,189,319.20 $7,519.79 $350,954.92 $46,410.79 $2,594,204.71
Less Previous Payments to Contractor =| $1,916,914.92 $7,508.60| $356,432.82 $20,239.85 $2,295,0895.39
Amount Due Contractor this Application = $272,404.28 $11.19 $522.11 $26,171.74 $299,109.32

Page 2 of 2

Amount Due from Public Works =

Amount Due from Water Department

Eligible Amount
Participation @ 80%

IDOT Withholding @ 5%
Subtotal This Request =
Less Previously Reimbursed
Amount To Be Reimbursed This Application

Total

nononon

$298,587.21 (Division 1 and Division 3)

$522.11

$299,109.32

(Division 2)

$2,189,319.20 (Division 1 Participating Items Only)

$1,751,455.36
$87,572.77
$1,663,882.59

= $1,456,855.34

$207,027.25



GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

1701 3* Avenue East, Suite 1 ¢ P.0. Box 451 ¢ Oskaloosa, |A 52577
Phone; 641.672.2526 « Fax: 641.672.2091

December 6, 2018

Chad Coon, General Manager
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
1208 S. 7™ Street

Oskaloosa, IA 52577

Re:  Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department .
Oskaloosa, Iowa
G&A 4017117

Dear Chad:

Enclosed herewith are three copies each of Pay Application - Final for both the North
tower and the South tower painting project submitted by Maguire Iron, Inc. The
applications are for the retainage in the amounts of $8,705.00 and $7,775.00 respectively.

Further enclosed is Change Order No. 2 for the North tower with charges for 5 days of
liquidated damages and Change Order No. 2 for the South tower with charges for 6 days
of liquidated damages.

The applications and change orders appear to be in order. Should the board approve
payment, send one copy of each document to Maguire Iron with payment, return one
copy to Garden & Associates, and retain one copy for your files.

We have also enclosed the Engineer’s Completion Statement for the project.
If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Gt O

Jack Pope, P.E.

Enclosures: Pay App — Final (North & South)
Change Order No. 2 (North & South)
Engineer’s Completion Statement

JP/Im

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
OSKALOOSA, IOWA CRESTON, IOWA



GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LID.

1701 3 Avenue East, Suite 1 P.0O. Box 451 « Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
Phone: 641.672.2526 « Fax: 641.672.2091

December 6, 2018

Chad Coon, General Manager
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
1208 S. 7™ Street

Oskaloosa, IA 52577

Re: Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project .
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
Oskaloosa, lowa
G&A 4017117

Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department Board of Trustees:

I hereby state that the work of the Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation and Painting Project —
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department in Oskaloosa, lowa under contract bearing the date of
September 12, 2017 by and between the Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department (Owner) and
Maguire Iron, Inc. (Contractor) has been completed and substantially complies with the terms,
conditions and stipulations of the plans and specifications for said improvements, except as noted
below.

A small leak in a riveted seam on the South Tank has developed since the Contractor has
substantially completed the work. The leak will be re-evaluated by the Contractor in the spring
of 2019 and either repaired at that time, or re-evaluated and repaired as part the First Anniversary
Inspection of the coating systems.

Respectfully submitted this 6™ day of December, 2018.

Sincerely,
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

(s
Jack Pope, P.E.

Cc: Maguire Iron, Inc.

JP/Im

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
OSKALOOSA, IOWA CRESTON, IOWA



130 ¢ o8eg
possssas ByTU Y IO 30} SI0WBUE [RUDISS0L] [0 Q21005 UoHEN 10T &
wadng Joy woneatjddy’ S10PRAUED OTH-T ROEDIY

{aecy {eradde 133 Anesy Swovway so Supung {
o Ay praoaddy mm\n tliﬁ.‘a e MN % BT

[E0) {2 (y)

Aq panoiddr &

{IUNOIUE IO DI JO HOUBURIAXD YIRNE - 1RO 10 § AT}

OBLETL § o nmmieg AR G
STURUNOCY INANO]) ) P JouupIosr ut § weusdg 10] uousonddy sny Ag possand oy, iy (
PUE (SIOURIGUINDTR 10 1SIINUL ALUNSIS ‘suary yons Aux isumlv pwal Hurdpowspu

ey sauiug)y i 1oumQ 0 2JqRIdatoR pUOq B A POIBA0D 2IE SE ons 1dadX) SICLTIGUINOUS PUR ‘FISNANN Allnos
R T 1€ 30 Juaid pur 9215 Juatided Jo sul) 1 sotag) 01 5580 iU uowdny sop vonesnddy sup & po.

20 W) PRSI SRMING 10 “KIoAY PinS w1 paimaodionut nmudinba pue SjELBIL 0 a1y 1R 01 3L

3 uaudeg 10p suonsstddy roud Ly pausacs 5
(unonm 1090 o jo vostejdxa ;uﬂumﬁ,,w?ﬁo 10 § oury) S i u paunsu suonely 1%, o) ¥8reyosty o1 wnosos ue payddy ueag e
N BEEcU DU LSPUD JIUOH WAL 1O WHOOI o BcBO wioyy pantoo mustuded ssasBod sotaand (v
DESLLL % 0 wawideg Suraotio) s “oBpapacuy $1t JO 1890 N 01 OG0 JOIDEAWO]) 3:@%,@&

1Aq pepUsLIBioNs 91

BOIERIGIAITS BRI,

abe § e AGQE 375 QUVT & SAYVIWNEY 55343044 U0 510) £ Swnu.})
HOVNIVIAY ST ‘HSINIL OL HONVIVE S ) ’ TR BNV
S (T NOLLYDITAdY STHE 200 LNIOWY 3 oroors A FONVID L

TTORSTINTES s
TR

SOPOETTIS %

(wopsanddy to1ad wouy 9 AurT) SINHMWA YA SNOIATYI S8 2] VY ES 0TOEES SIVIOL

G UL - P AU HLYE OL ITER TR INnOWY 9T T }
{qs auyy + wg 3ury) uuaz_cﬁm ey 0
ULIBINIAL PRAD)E i b y

oA RMURIeTy AeAy ¥ R
TADVNIVEEY S

sopoesrrs s 1S SSRABOLJ OO [UI0] ) UUIGED))

HLVA O GIHOLS ANV QELLIINOD TYLOL © 00 D09°EE o o
& (Z % [ PUYY) BdLLY JDITAN0L) WALINT T GO0 FS :
% SAepag) ¥dneyny Lg adungo 3 ¢ SHAnARPAT GUBTHPHY IHTITE
g Ao LOVHINGD TVMIDINO 1 ) TR IR
)

wam kg 20y venwayddy

NG BPIG I

LyiLier vopg 1wsfosg saeomBog T op 1991004 §4BRNUGT) SBN
‘ LT
- EAOT MEOOIUECY ~ FALINO - Poloag Rupumug . X Jar g dRag ~ HURY ROBG « 7
P nopeamdarg sy ofning poymaapm OO0
ISR EPIN0NSY I DAPLUS) auy uesy aandery SwLindagy S EHSOIENSL
H - {amauduy) B {sorarnuon) EQEM A, 3T
i TBoiie
REIOL ¢ #2qwadag SIGT 'E Rquadag por rmw FILLNNGD LN M
Pmey uaneayddy :aw.wa;%{.m LOVHAROD LMIOF SUIIN
TeuLg ["ON 1uRmAB g 10f nonuonddy €, 1050v.0u07) Q@ )i




1301 afey
passosas ol Y QDT Y tluy jenomssagolg Jo Q00S RUONBN 10T o
JUAAEG 0} voteoyddy SACEANDY 079~ GIAD

(o) (aquaydie 31) Aanug Swoueury so Supunyg u, o
e - §7-5-

£q pencudedy

™
S,

g

{oreqy) rumgy)

Aq poaoudde 5

(IR JG4I0 011 J0 venuURidND yoTe - 1Yo 10 § suly)
DIFSOL'S 5 Jo uamuleg BARBIIAP 10U &

FUDWNIOCT IDWIUAD) MY} AL IDUTPIOILL 51 JUAUARF Jof wonugddy srg Ag pamacs Yo Sl IV (5}
PUT {SA0unIquInous Jo seamut (umoas ‘suay yons Aue wuife s fusfyoy

{roouBus) s Aty 0F DjqRICa00R PUeg T AQ PRIPACD 21% §1 4onS 1IROXY) SROURIGUINONS DUR “EISAINUT AJLINOAS “sun
- JR— g popuatnmoss: s e Jo ma pue sog juawiked 30 own m muag o) ssed [ uswileg 0y venuoyddy snp Aq posoa

i 10 UL POISI] RSIWUI0 J0 IO M PITS W parmsadioou watudinba pus S{RUaTED S0 A (18 01 211 ],
‘Uit 2oy suonroiiddy soud 4 poueaoo o ¢
A UONaRWOD W paunam monudyg n380) 54 oy oSnonip 01 wno3ase uo payddn uosy
) TORNLAT MY JIPLN JUOP HIOM O JUNOOIV VD DUM() IOY PIAY weued ssosfod snomaad iy
80608 Ky Jo uawded Buwaogol s Bpapwmotny sp1 Jo 18y By 0) S 0RIY) pruliiepan o

{umour Joto s 30 voneuridia YORNE « 100 JO § aug)

i BRI 8,405

000 g e {BADGE 3°G DU 4 SIINIBHS SSALHULE UO {HE0T ) wIOT})
FADYRIVLIY ST ‘HSINI OL ZONVIVE 6 o Tsuaaan oy
R T NOLLYOIIISVY STBL 306 LNOOWY '8 GUOOETERE A8 TONYHD
,, ,Sw‘%‘wmw, T g uopmyddy sopd oy 9 anyy) SINEWAYVL SNOIARYS S5 4 po0ones 00 00E TES STVIOL
G061 TEEs . § T g P - 3T LY OL TTAIONTI INAOWY 9 i o
- g%' % ....... weraum :.yﬂﬁvm .d-.u&\— > N.T: Qﬁé Uu«wsmﬂﬁuww wga»w. 3
00 g ey pasaig T % K
TTTTERE T g eepanptmey ey T T ® o )
FOVNIVETH 8]
B T ( 3 SouBoag U0 8103 § BOIRNS) :
TLVA 0L GIYOLS NV QLLATIWOD TYLOL + oonees
Thoreriers s (% { SUFY) B IITANOY IO D ) 0095 Tee R .
TTRE0REE T 8 JapaQ Muny) £q vy oy 2l suosnpac) o FOSpRY ’
Tignorieis s A2 LD YELNGD TYNIDIHO 1 o
DIETE LRI ST Y
sunudeg soq wonnanddy
| e .
[As1Atia oy oaford fvo:,xcww copy 1waforg spopmanery
_— M . i -
{ - BAD] ‘CSOOUNS) - (AN - eleag Junusy i nnug o doag - RUBE HAOK < | BOWIALY
p wonrandazg ouey ofuaorg pawasyy oD
. 307 ‘noty anadugpy
(1177 SNRRDOSEY T upans) {rzouuz) ura (1osoenu0s) Ut sl SR AL [ DINNEY LEoOMSE
Hary )
P —— S10% ‘e sequinag petsd FALLWWOD SLNINADOD
“areg vomoddy: uopeyddy ADVHLNGS LNIOT SUITNID
jeu; _.cZ JWMWARg 10) mopwaddy 5. 10308uNu0) — @ Q\JM L
° Gm— . bt A ne



EICDCE

SNGISLERS JORT CONtRAT
SOGUMERTS COMMITTEE

Change Order No. 2

Date of Issuance: 12-3-18 Effective Date: 12-3-18

Owner; Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor: Maguire Iron, Inec. Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer;  Garden & Associates, Lid, Engineer's Project No.: 4017117

Project: Division 1 - North Tank - Prep & Paint Contract Name: Elevated Storage Tanks

Preparation & Painting Projeet — Oskaloosa
Municipal Water Department — Oskaloosa,
Towa - 2017

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description: Charging for liquidated damages as per coniract at $600/day for 5 days = $3,000.00.

Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
{note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
$.182.306.00 Ready for Final Payment:
days or dates
[Increase] [Beerease] from previously approved Change [increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No, 1 toNo. 1: Orders No. ___ toNo. ___:
Substantial Completion:
$_51.800.00 Ready for Final Payment:
days
Contract Price prior io this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
% 234.100.00 Ready for Final Payment:
days or dates
[inerease] [Decrease] of this Change Order [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
5. 3.00000 Ready for Final Payment:
days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:
$_231.100.00 Ready for Final Payment:
_~taysordates
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: AcrmeP),
fengineer (if required) Owner {Authorized Signature) Contractor fAUthorized SIgNT

Title: Title Tt Yk Vs
Date: bate N Date P S 5N
Approved by Funding Agency (if

applicable}

By: ~ Date:

Title:




L 4 SR
=
EJCDC=
ERGINEERS JOINT QONTRACT
DOCUMEIHTS COMMITTEE

Change OrderNo. 2
Date of lssuance: 12-3-1§ Effective Date: 12-3-18
Owner: Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department Owner's Contract No.: »»ere-
Contractor; Maguire Iron, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.; ==
Enginger:  Garden & Associates, Lid. Engineer's Project No.: 4017117
Project: Division 2 — South Tank ~ Prep & Paint Contract Name: Elevated Storage Tanks

Preparation & Painting Project —
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department —
Oskaloosa, lowa - 2017

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description: Charging for ligunidated damages as per contract at $600/day for 6 days = $3,600.00.

Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

CHANGE IM CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
$ 223,500.080 Ready for Final Payment;
days or dates
{Increase] [Besrease] from previously approved Change [Increase] [Decrease] from previcusly approved Change
OrdersNo. 1 toNo. 1: Orders No. __ toNo.___:
Substantial Completion:
S 4.860.00 "Ready for Final Payment:
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
$ 227.500.00 Ready for Final Payment;
days or dates
[increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
S 3.600.00 Ready for Final Payment;
days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Coniract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:
S 223.900.00 Ready for Final Paymenti:
7 dayser dates
§ COMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ) - ACEERTED:
By: }_’”%«J s By: i N ) By: o
Ilfngineer {if required) Owner {Authorized Signature) Contratto (ﬁ(ﬁthorized =
Title: 17 CF it il GE Title S Tile V.o iesioe~T
Date: Date , Date Pl e S .
Approved by Funding Agency {if
applicable}
By: ’ / Dater .




FY 16-17 SANITARY SEWER COUNCIL REPORT

Operations at the plants:

Southwest Plant:

Total Annual Flow: 260,000,000 gallons
Average Daily Flow: 712,000 Gallons per day (Drop of 21% from FY17, 2™ year of 20+% drop)

Treatment efficiency of 93%. Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) removal throughout treatment
process. (BOD Influent - BOD Effluent)/BOD Influent

Effluent sent to Edmundson Golf Course: 12,872,000 gallons (an increase of 255% from FY17)
Received 52,160 gallons of septic waste from haulers
Leachate received from landfill: 285,600 gallons (a significant drop from FY17)

Solids handling: land applied in excess of 2.5M gallons of bio-solids from digester and EQ basin.
Equivalent of 537 dry metric tons.

Northeast Plant:

Total Annual Flow: 319,500,000 gallons
Average Daily Flow: 875,342 gallons per day (Increase of 7% over the previous year)
Treatment efficiency of 95% (also increased from last year)

Oskaloosa Food Products Corporation:

Total Flow received: 13,547,000 (decrease of 21% from FY17)
Average Flow: 37,115 gallons per day

Bio-solids received: 288,000 gallons (increase of 26% from FY17)

Operations in the collection system:

Root foamed — 849’ in-house 2400’ performed by contractor

Root cut — 3155’

Jetted — 6300’ in-house 3262’ performed by contractor

30, 60, 90 day jetting of problem areas — 11,000’

Televised — 15,476.4’

Rebuilt 4 sanitary manholes as identified through the | & | report.

Replaced storm manhole lids with sanitary lids where identified through the | & | report.
Started repairing uncapped sanitary cleanout lids as identified in the | & | report.

Various point repairs completed throughout the system.



FY 16-17 SANITARY SEWER COUNCIL REPORT

Replaced a failed manhole cone section in-house.

Investigated numerous complaints and potential issues which allowed staff to continue to develop plans
for future needs and CIP work

Completed sewer main repairs at various locations throughout town.

Capital Projects:

Replaced pickup (which was cost shared with the Water Department).
Replaced sludge tanker.
Replaced sewer push camera for small lines.

Purchased sewer inspection headsets that allow for better communication and hearing protection while
staff are in the field performing jetting services.

Purchased a pole camera to integrate with the current EnviroSight mainline camera system.
Purchased a PTO-driven lagoon pump to assist with sludge removal from the EQ basins.

Replaced the process air compressors at the south plant.

Installed security lighting at both plants and interior lights in the cold storage building at the south plant.
Replaced a section of the primary line from the sludge building to the digester at the south plant.
Replaced a variety of pumps and motors at both plants.

Replaced various roofs at both plants.

Installed automated chlorine feed for the Edmundson irrigation line.

Installed standby generation at the Armory and West End lift stations.

Installed automated emergency dialers for the lift stations that didn’t have communications.
Started design for a University Park lift station upgrade.

EQ basin sludge removal at the southwest plant.

Developed short term improvement plans for both treatment plants with Fox Engineering.
Worked to complete the 2017 Sanitary Sewer Improvements

Started Phase 1 of the | &l work on the collection system.

Started Phase 2 of the | & work on the collection system.

Working on design of Phase 3 with work to begin in 2019.



FY 16-17 SANITARY SEWER COUNCIL REPORT

Fiscal Activity:

Plant Operation and Capital budget: $1,104,916.00
Fiscal Activity: $ 797,194.61 72.15%
Budget Remaining: $ 307,721.39 ($270,244.75 delayed capital)

Collections Operation and Capital Budget: $2,047,655.00
Fiscal Activity: $1,599,371.88 78.11%

Budget Remaining: $ 448,283.12 ($342,508.33 delayed capital)



	AGENDA 18
	WATER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	December 10, 2018

	Pay App 6 Rev1
	Maguire Iron Final pay app
	Annual WW Report 2018

